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1. Introduction 

With the introduction of the National Environmental Standard (NES) for Assessing and 

Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health (2011) there is a requirement for a 

preliminary site investigation to be undertaken on properties that are undergoing a 

subdivision or change of land use.  Before the local Council can authorise such changes an 

assessment of the history of the site must be undertaken.  The land use history of the site 

will be assessed against the Hazardous Activities and Industries List (HAIL).  The HAIL is a 

list of activities and industries that have the potential to contaminate soil.  The investigation 

will indicate whether or not the site is fit for the proposed purpose or additional information is 

required. 

The Wilson family, who are also owners of Bealey Developments Ltd, are preparing to 

subdivide approximately 40 ha of their farm into residential sections.  The development is 

located on the western side of their farm, adjacent to the Kirwee School. 

During the preparation of this report Information has been sought from Environment 

Canterbury (ECan), historical aerial photographs, an interview with Mr Gary Wilson (current 

property owner) and by visiting the site. 

2. Site Identification 

Site address:   1651  1737 Hoskyns Rd 

Locality:   Kirwee 

Legal description:  Lot 1 DP 350121 CT 205192 (Appendix 1) 

    Lot 2 DP 350121 CT 205193 

Total Area   12.9 ha (CT 205192)

278.5 ha (CT 205193) 

Map reference:  at or about NZTopo50: BX22:3709-8357 (Figure 1 & 2)  

Figure 1  Bealey Developments property location map 
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Figure 2  Location map of the Hoskyns Rd properties with legal descriptions 

3. Site Conditions and Surrounding Environment 

The site is located at 1651  1737 Hoskyns Rd, KIrwee.  It is flat with an average elevation 

of 150 m above sea level (asl).  The property being proposed for development is dissected 

by a stock water race that runs from west to east.  There are also water races around the 

boundary of the property.  The site is currently in pasture and being actively farmed.  Figure 

3 shows the site looking towards the southwest. 

Figure 3  Hoskyns Rd looking towards the southwest 
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There is only one structure (hay shed) on the part of the property that is being considered for 

residential development (Figure 4).  Surrounding the hay shed is a stand of trees, primarily 

made up of pines.  Along the western boundary is another stand of trees that are a mix of 

exotic and native species.  The trees run along the boundary with Kirwee School.  Paddocks 

are bound by gorse hedges or established trees rows. 

Figure 4  Hay shed located within area proposed for future subdivision 

The main farm operational area is located approximately 500 m east of the initial subdivision 

area.  Within this area are the farm homestead, implement sheds, small workshop area, 

silos, stock yards, fuel storage tanks and general plant and machinery storage. 

The surrounding land uses are mixed.  The southern and northern boundaries of the site are 

defined by State Highway (SH) 73 and Hoskyns Rd respectively.  To the east and south of 

the site are rural properties.  Immediately to the west the development area is bound by the 

residential area of Kirwee including the Kirwee School.  There are also a number of small ex 

rural blocks along this boundary that are yet to be developed.  Across Hoskyns Rd to the 

north are a number of rural residential properties. 

There is an existing service station along SH 73 within the Kirwee township area however it 

does not adjoin the proposed development area. 

Figure 5 shows a recent aerial of the site and identifies some of the features described 

above.   

The ECan GIS database describes the underlying geology as stony and shallow silt loam 

from the Chertsey Series.  A review of the bore log associated with an irrigation well 

(L35/0187) that has been drilled on the property shows the underlying geology to be broadly 

described as layers of gravel mixed with either clay or sand.  Groundwater levels on the site 
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have been recorded between about 54 m and 77 m below the surface.  Groundwater at the 

site flows in a southerly direction. 

Figure 4  Aerial photograph of the site 

Kirwee 

School

Hay Shed & 

surrounding pines 

Main farm yard 

and homestead 

Mixed stand of 

trees



Documents/TEM/12019-Kirwee/121016.mo.pre rpt.Hoskyns Rd.v2.docx 5
October 2012 

4. Conceptual Site Model 

A conceptual site model helps to identify whether or not a complete exposure pathway 

exists.  An exposure pathway must include a contaminant source, a transport mechanism 

and a receptor.  If one of these components does not exist or can be removed then the 

exposure path way is incomplete.  If the exposure pathway is incomplete then there is little 

risk to human health at this location.  A conceptual site model has been prepared for the site 

and is included as Figure 5. 

5. Site History 

A search of historical certificates of title shows that the part of the area being subdivided was 

originally purchased by George Toswill in 1882, however the entire farm as it exist today was 

surveyed in 1913 and first owned by Ebenezer Conway.  It is difficult to accurately identify 

subsequent owners of the property from the historical titles however it can be identified that 

William Wilson was involved with the property in 1928.  It has remained in the Wilson family 

since this time.  The relevant certificates of title are attached as Appendix 1. 

An interview with Mr Gary Wilson helped explain much of the site history.  Mr Wilson has 

worked on and became an owner 1994. 

Mr Wilson explained that during his ownership, the site being proposed for 

development has only ever been used to run sheep and cattle.  The land has not been 

improved except for the existing hay shed. 

Previous land uses associated with the site can be visually tracked through historical aerial 

photographs if they are available.  , provided by ECan 

and included as Figure 6, shows the land to be in pasture.  Aerial photos from 1953, 1963 

and 1974 have also been viewed and confirm typical farm grazing land. 

6. Resource Consents and Planning Information 

Lot 1 DP 350121 (CT 205192) has an area of 12.8955 ha and is zoned Living 2A under the 

Selwyn District Plan.  Lot 2 DP 350121 (CT205193) has an area of 278.5050 ha.  Lot 2 has 

a split zone where approximately 39.1 ha of Lot 2 is zoned Living 2A and the balance of the 

site is zoned Rural Outer Plains.   

A search of the ECan GIS database shows that there is a number of stormwater discharge 

consents authorised for the land area that is being proposed for development.  These 

consents allow the discharge of roof water to ground from individual residential lots.  They all 

granted in 2010 in anticipation of commencing the 

subdivision however the development was put on hold due to commercial reasons. 
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Figure 5  conceptual site model 
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Figure 6 - 1940  1942 (ECan).   

The ECan database also shows a current water take consent immediately adjacent to the 

area being developed.  The take is for irrigation purposes (CRC101670) and expires in 2033.  

The water take is from well L35/0187. 

LUR) showed that the site is not registered 

on their database as a contaminated site.  The LLUR report is attached as Appendix 2 

7. Proposed Development 

Bealey Developments Ltd proposes to initially subdivide part of Lot 1 DP 350121 and part of 

Lot 2 DP 350121 into 41 residential lots within the Living 2A zone.  The initial development 

area is approximately 14 ha.  A proposed (draft) scheme plan for the site is attached as 

Appendix 3 however the final layout has not been confirmed and may change slightly from 

what is attached.  Bealey Developments Ltd also proposes that future development may 

extend to all of Lot 1 DP 350121 and further into Lot 2 DP 350121 (a total of about 40 ha).  

The areas being considered are shown in Figure 4 above. 

8. Site Characterisation 

Using the information obtained from ECan, aerial photographs and discussions with the 

former owner of the property, the site has been used to farm sheep and some cattle since at 

.  The site has been primarily used for grazing. 



Documents/TEM/12019-Kirwee/121016.mo.pre rpt.Hoskyns Rd.v2.docx 8
October 2012 

The existing hay shed is constructed from steel and corrugated iron therefore poses little risk 

with regard to soil contamination. 

According to Mr Gary Wilson there were no chemicals stored or mixed on the site; there 

were no sheep dips on the site or buried refuse pits located on the land being proposed for 

subdivision.  The main yard is east of the proposed development area.  At this location are 

above and underground fuel tanks, a farm workshop and the main stock yards.  It is in this 

area that a portable sheep spray was used to treat sheep in the past. 

It is also important to note that Mr Wilson had the land tested for DDT approximately 15 

years ago.  The tests were undertaken to see if the land would be suitable for dairying.  

According to Mr Wilson the property passed the test and would have been suitable for 

dairying however it was never converted over.  The test results are not available. 

Based on the available information, the property being assessed has only been used for 

stock farming purposes.  There are no identifiable contamination sources on the site 

therefore there are no complete exposure pathways.  This property represents a typical 

greenfield site and should be suitable for the intended residential land use. 

9. Conclusion 

Bealey Developments Ltd are proposing to develop Lot 1 DP 350121 and part of Lot 2 DP 

350121 into a residential subdivision.  Under the NES (2011) a property being subdivided is 

required to undergo a preliminary site investigation to ensure that the site is fit for the 

intended purpose. 

This investigation has identified that the land area being proposed for re-development has 

been used for agricultural purposes since the early 1900 s; primarily for grazing stock.  The 

area can be considered a typical greenfield property.   

10. Limitations 

This report has been prepared based on the information that is available and the site 

conditions as they exist at the time of writing.  If the land use cahnges or construction works 

are undertaken from the date of this report then certain aspects of this report may no longer 

be relevant or require amendment. 

This preliminary site investigation was carried out solely for the purpose of assessing 

contaminants in the soil associated with the land being suitable for residential occupation 

only.  It has purposely not assessed the possible impacts of contaminants on ecological 

values associated with the site.  Any other investigations that are required to determine the 

suitability of this property are outside the scope of this report. 
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Certificate of Title 

































Appendix 2 

LLUR Report 



Statement from the Listed Land Use Register

Date: 29 August 2012

Land Parcels: Lot 1 DP 350121 Valuation No(s): 2419019601

Lot 2 DP 350121 Valuation No(s): 2419019600

Sites intersecting area of enquiryArea of enquiry Nearby sites of interest

Investigations intersecting area of enquiry Nearby investigations of interest

58 Kilmore Street, PO Box 345, Christchurch

General enquiries: 03 365 3828
Fax: 03 365 3194 
Email: ecinfo@ecan.govt.nz

Customer services: 03 353 9007
or: 0800 EC INFO  (0800 324 636)
Website: www.ecan.govt.nz

Summary of sites:

There are no sites associated with the area of enquiry.

Please note that the above table represents a summary of sites intersecting the area of enquiry within a 100m buffer.

Our ref: ENQ 12610
Produced by: CH\JasonM 29 August 2012
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For further information from Environment Canterbury, contact the Contaminated Sites Officer and refer to 
enquiry number 12610.

Disclaimer: The enclosed information is derived from Environment Canterbury’s Listed Land Use Register and is 
made available to you under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and 
Environment Canterbury’s Contaminated Land Information Management Strategy (ECan 2009).

This information reflects Environment Canterbury’s current understanding of this site, which is based 
only on the information thus far obtained by it and held on record concerning this site. It is released 
only as a copy of those records and is not intended to provide a full, complete or totally accurate 
assessment of the site. As a result, Environment Canterbury is not in a position to warrant that the 
information is complete or without error and accepts no liability for any inaccuracy in, or omission 
from, this information.

Any person receiving and using this information is bound by the provisions of the Privacy Act 1993.

Our ref: ENQ 12610
Produced by: CH\JasonM 29 August 2012
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Appendix 3 

Proposed Scheme Plan 

















 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Thank you for submitting your property enquiry in regards to our Listed Land Use Register 
(LLUR) which holds information about sites that have been used, or are currently used for 
activities which have the potential to have caused contamination. 
 

 
The LLUR statement provided indicates the location of the land parcel(s) you enquired 
about and provides information regarding any LLUR sites within a radius specified in the 
statement of this land. 
 
Please note that if a property is not currently entered on the LLUR, it does not mean that an 
activity with the potential to cause contamination has never occurred, or is not currently 
occurring there. The LLUR is not complete, and new sites are regularly being added as we 
receive information and conduct our own investigations into current and historic land uses. 
 
The LLUR only contains  information held by Environment Canterbury in relation to 
contaminated or potentially contaminated land; other information relevant to potential 
contamination may be held in other files (for example consent and enforcement files).   
 
If your enquiry relates to a farm property, please note that many current and past activities 
undertaken on farms may not be listed on the LLUR. Activities such as the storage, 
formulation and disposal of pesticides, offal pits, foot rot troughs, animal dips and 
underground or above ground fuel tanks have the potential to cause contamination. 
 
Please contact and Environment Canterbury Contaminated Sites Officer if you wish to 
discuss the contents of the LLUR statement, or if you require additional information. 
For any other information regarding this land please contact Environment Canterbury 
Customer Services. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Contaminated Sites Team 

 

 






